2000 and the audited financial statements of ZoomLot for the period ended
November 30, 2000 included herein.

   22
   24
   NATIONAL AUTO CREDIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   OCTOBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   NAC   ZoomLot   Pro Forma
   Oct. 31, 2000   Nov. 30, 2000   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------  ---------------   -------------  ---------------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 74,599   $ 212   $ (4,740) (2)   $ 70,071
Marketable securities   8,295   8,295
Installment loans, net   -   -
Investment in AFC   9,985   9,985
Property and equipment, net   895   617   1,512
Assets held for sale   6,138   6,138
Income taxes refundable   3,663   3,663
Other assets   1,217   451   1,668
Goodwill   $ 6,577  (1)   6,577
   --------------  ---------------   ---------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 104,792   $ 1,280   $ 107,909
   ==============  ===============   ===============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
  Self-insurance claims   $ 1,678   $ 1,678
  Accrued income taxes   2,298   2,298
  Other liabilities   12,774   $ 441   $ 612  (1)   13,827
  Note payable to affiliate   4,740   (4,740) (2)   -
   --------------  ---------------   ---------------
   16,750   5,181   17,803

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUTO CREDIT INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

19

REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK   617  (1)   617

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock   -   135  (1)   135
  Common stock   1,836   1,836
  Additional paid-in capital   173,073   1,312  (1)   174,385
  Retained deficit   (79,972)   (79,972)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   (57)   (57)
  Treasury stock   (6,838)   (6,838)
  Net assets of ZoomLot   (3,901)   $3,901  (1)   -
   ---------------

[…]

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   23
   25
   NATIONAL AUTO CREDIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   NAC   ZoomLot
   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   Pro Forma
   Oct. 31, 2000   Nov. 30, 2000   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------------   -----------------   -------------   ------------

REVENUE
   Interest income from loans   $ 404   $ 404
   Interest income from investment   3,518   3,518
   Income from AFC investment   233   233
   Other income   123   $ 115   238
   -----------------   -----------------   ------------
   Total   4,278   115   4,393

COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Provision for credit losses   (1,183)   (1,183)
   Loss on sale of loans   1,709   1,709
   Operating   1,577   3,564   5,141
   General and administrative   3,904   3,904
   Litigation and non-recurring charges   6,290   6,290
   Gain on sale of property   (2,868)   (2,868)
   Write-down of assets held for sale   874   874
   Write-off of option   500   500